

No. SC95764

In the
Supreme Court of Missouri

STATE EX REL. WILLIAM FLEMING,

Relator,

v.

SCOTT LAWRENCE,

Respondent.

Original Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General

CAROLINE M. COULTER
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 60044

P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-3825
Caroline.Coulter@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	10
I. The probation court’s conclusion that Fleming failed to make a good faith effort to pay the required costs is supported by the record; thus, his revocation does not violate due process.	10
A. Fleming did not comply with this probation condition.....	12
B. Fleming failed to make payments even though he had the means to do so and did not make a good faith effort.	14
II. The probation court’s efforts to work with Fleming from September 9, 2011, until April 12, 2013, pursuant to his request, did not violate his due process.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abel v. Wyrick</i> , 574 S.W.2d 411 (Mo. 1978)	22, 23
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	10, 11, 18, 19
<i>Carchman v. Nash</i> , 473 U.S. 716 (1985)	26
<i>Ewing v. Wyrick</i> , 535 S.W.2d 442 (Mo. 1976).....	12, 22, 23, 25
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....	22
<i>Gipson v. State</i> , 383 S.W.3d 152 (Tex.Crim.App. 2014)	11, 19
<i>Hendrix v. Lark</i> , 482 S.W.2d 427 (Mo. 1972)	19, 20
<i>Kartman v. Parratt</i> , 535 F.2d 450 (8th Cir. 1976)	25, 26
<i>Moody v. Daggett</i> , 429 U.S. 78 (1976)	23, 24, 26
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	22, 23
<i>Schmeets v. Turner</i> , 706 S.W.2d 504 (Mo. App. W.D. 1986).....	11, 12
<i>Sincup v. Blackwell</i> , 608 S.W.2d 389 (Mo. 1980)	12
<i>United State v. Chaklader</i> , 987 F.2d 75 (1st Cir. 1983).....	25
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 225 F.3d. 172 (2d Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>United States v. Tippens</i> , 39 F.3d 88 (5th Cir. 1994).....	25

Rule

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.06	31
